## BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In regarding cancellation of solid waste collection company certificate of public	) )	DOCKET TG-111537
convenience and necessity G-256	) )	ORDER 01
held by:	)	
Trashbusters of Washington State, LLC, d/b/a Trashbusters	)	ORDER CANCELLING CERTIFICATE
	)	

- 1 Trashbusters of Washington State, LLC, d/b/a Trashbusters, holds certificate of public convenience and necessity G-256 for authority to operate as a solid waste collection company in the state of Washington.
- 2 On August 18, 2011, Trashbusters of Washington State, LLC, notified the Washington Utilities and Transportation (Commission) that it is no longer operating and has requested that certificate G-256 be cancelled.

## <u>ORDER</u>

- 3 **THE COMMISSION ORDERS** that certificate of public convenience and necessity; G-256 held by Trashbusters of Washington State, LLC, d/b/a Trashbusters, is cancelled at the carrier's request.
- 4 The tariff for Trashbusters of Washington State, LLC, d/b/a Trashbusters, shall be cancelled effective at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the service date of this Order.
- 5 The Commission has delegated authority to the Secretary to enter this Order under RCW 80-01-030 and WAC 480-07-905(2)(h) (*specialized services*) or WAC 480-07-905(3)(g) (*traditional services*).

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective January 26, 2012.

## WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DAVID W. DANNER, Executive Director and Secretary